

# BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ON THE MERITS

JIM SMITH Attorney General

ROYALL P. TERRY, JR. Assistant Attorney General

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

The Capitol Tallahassee, Florida 32301-8048 (904) 488-0290

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
ISSUE I	
PETITIONER IS NOT ENTITLED TO WITHDRAW OR HAVE VACATED HIS ELECTION TO BE SENTENCED UNDER THE SENTENCING GUIDELINES. (Restated.)	4
ISSUE II	
THE TRIAL JUDGE'S IMPOSITION OF A SENTENCE IN EXCESS OF THE RECOMMENDED RANGE IN THE APPLICABLE SENTENCING GUIDELINES PREDICATED UPON A FINDING THAT APPELLANT IS A PROPER SUBJECT FOR SENTENCING AS AN HABITUAL OFFENDER WAS NOT ERROR. (Restated.)	12
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<u>Adams v. State</u> , 376 So.2d 47 (1st DCA 1979)	14
Bould v. Touchette, 349 So.2d 1181 (Fla. 1977)	13
Boykin v. Alabama, 395 U.S. 238, 89 S.Ct. 1079, 23 L.Ed.2d 274 (1969)	8
<u>Brady v. State</u> , 457 So.2d 544 (Fla.2d DCA 1984)	15
<u>Cuthbert v. State</u> , 459 So.2d 1098 (Fla.1st DCA 1984)	15
Daniels v. Parole and <u>Probation Commission</u> , 401 So.2d 1351 (Fla.1st DCA 1981)	7
Dominguez v. State, 461 So.2d 277 (5th DCA 1985)	14
<u>Eutsey v. State</u> , 383 So.2d 219 (Fla. 1980)	14
Ex parte Alvarez, 39 So. 481 (1905)	8
<u>Gann v. State</u> , 459 So.2d 1175 (Fla.5th DCA 1984)	15
<u>Gay v. Whitehurst</u> , 44 So.2d 430 (Fla. 1950)	8
<u>Gilman v. Butzloff</u> , 22 So.2d 263 (Fla. 1945)	8
Greenholtz v. Inmates at the Penal and Correctional Complex, 442 U.S. 1, 60 L.Ed.2d 668 (1979)	7
Hendrix v. State, 455 So.2d 449 (5th DCA 1984)	16

Johnson v. State, 462 So.2d 49	
(Fla.1st DCA 1984),	<i>c</i>
review granted, 10 F.L.W. 24	6
Jones v. State, 459 So.2d 1151 (Fla.1st DCA 1984)	7
<u>Marsh v. Greenwood</u> , 65 So.2d 15 (Fla. 1953)	8
McPhee v. State, 254 So.2d 406 (Fla.lst DCA 1971)	9
Moore v. Florida Parole and <u>Probation Commission</u> , 289 So.2d 719 (Fla. 1974), <u>cert.denied</u> , 41 L.Ed.2d 239	7
<u>Moore v. State</u> , 455 So.2d 535 (Fla.1st DCA 1984)	6
<u>Ray v. State</u> , 403 So.2d 956 (Fla. 1981)	9
<u>Silver v. State</u> , 188 So.2d 300 (Fla. 1966)	13
<u>Small v. State</u> , 428 So.2d 337 (Fla.2d DCA 1983)	14
<u>Staton v. Wainwright</u> , 665 F.2d 686 (5th Cir. 1982), <u>cert.denied</u> , 72 L.Ed.2d 166	7
Trushin v. State, 425 So.2d 1162 (Fla. 1982)	
<u>Wainwright v. Sykes</u> , 433 U.S. 72 (1962)	9
<u>Weems v. State</u> , Case No. 65,593, So.2d (3rd DCA, May 9, 1984), 10 F.L.W. 268	17
Whitehead v. State, Case #AX-350, lst DCA, April 15, 1985	15
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 454 So.2d 751 (Fla.lst DCA 1984)	7

Florida Statute

§ 775.084, F.S.	14, 16
§ 775.084(l)(a), F.S. (1983)	16
§ 775.084(l)(a)2, F.S.	14, 16
§ 921.001, F.S. (1983)	9
§ 921.001(4)(1), F.S.	4
§ 921.001(4)(a), F.S.	6
<u>Other</u>	
3.701, Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	4,6,9
3.701(d)(5)(b), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	14, 16
3.701(d)(10), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	15
3.701(d)(ll), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	13, 15, 16
Art.I, § 10, United States Constitution	3
67 C.J.S. <u>Pardons</u> § 21, p. 609	8
The Florida Bar: Amendment to Rules of Criminal Procedure, No. 66,801 (Fla. April 11, 1985)	13
